commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the Company's

functional currency. The Company evaluates exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions and

follows established risk management policies.

49

ALFA ICA (INDIA) LIMITED Annual Report 2022-23

Foreign currency exposure

Currency Receivable

As at As at

31.03.2023 31.03.2022

usb 3,28,208 5,10,819

EURO - 45,346

SGD 75,386 77,323

GBP 2,34,398 6,53,962

YEN - -

Total 6,37,992 12,87,450

Payable

Currency As at As at

31.03.2023 31.03.2022

usb 68,631 1,75,736

EURO 37,513 48,828

SGD - -

GBP - -

Total 1,06,144 2,24,564

Net receivable/{payable)

Currency As at As at

31.03.2023 31.03.2022

usb 2,59,577 3,35,083

EURO (37,513) (3,482)

SGD 75,386 77,323

GBP 2,34,398 6,53,962

Total 5,31,848 10,62,886

(ii)

Foreign currency sensitivity

The impact on the Company's profit before tax due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities on

account of reasonably possible change in USD, GBP and EURO exchange rates (with all other variables held

constant) will be as under:

Currency { Xin lakhs)

Impact on profit increase/decrease

31.03.2023 31.03.2022

INR/USD Increase by 5% 10.67 12.70

INR/USD Decrease by 5% -10.67 -12.70

INR/EURO Increase by 5% -1.68 -0.15

INR/EURO Decrease by 5% 1.68 0.15

INR/SGD Increase by 5% 2.33 2.16

INR/SGD Decrease by 5% -2.33 -2.16

INR/GBP Increase by 5% 11.89 32.55

INR/GBP Decrease by 5% -11.89 -32.55

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

of changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk because funds are borrowed at

both fixed and floating interest rates. The Company has exposure to interest rate risk, arising principally on

changes in base lending rate.

50

ALFA ICA (INDIA) LIMITED Annual Report 2022-23

The following table provides a break-up of the Company's fixed and floating rate borrowings: -

{ Xin lakhs)

Particulars As at 31.03.2023 As at 31.03.2022